Public Document Pack

Mrs Annwen Morgan

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr — Chief Executive
s YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
5 ISLE OF ANGLESEY ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
COUNTY COUNCIL Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
PWYLLGOR GWAITH EXTRAORDINARY
ARBENNIG EXECUTIVE
DYDD LLUN MONDAY
20 IONAWR 2020 20 JANUARY 2020
10.00 o’r gloch 10.00 am
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR COUNCIL CHAMBER
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI LLANGEFNI
Swyddog Pwyllgor (;:223H;5"2n;158 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS
Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE,
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, leuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH / COPY FOR INFORMATION
| Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir / To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i'r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyligor Gwaith. Efallai bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules. Requests by non-Executive
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.




Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s
published policy.

AGENDA

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

2 SCHOOLS MODERNISATION PROGRAMME - LLANGEFNI AREA: YSGOL
BODFFORDD AND YSGOL CORN HIR (Pages 1 - 118)

To submit a report by the Director of Education, Skills and Young People on the
County Council’s Schools Modernisation Programme in relation to Ysgol Bodffordd
and Ysgol Corn Hir.

3 SCHOOLS MODERNISATION PROGRAMME - LLANGEFNI AREA: YSGOL Y
GRAIG AND YSGOL TALWRN (Pages 119 - 232)

To submit a report by the Director of Education, Skills and Young People on the
County Council’s Schools Modernisation Programme in relation to Ysgol Y Graig
and Ysgol Talwrn.




Agenda ltem 2

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Report to: The Executive
Date: 20 January 2020
Subject: Proposal Paper- Schools Modernisation Llangefni Area

Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor R. Meirion Jones

Head of Service / Rhys H Hughes

Director: Director of Education, Skills and Young People
Report Author: Carol Sorahan

Tel: carolsorahan@ynysmon.gov.uk

E-mail:

Local Members: Councillor Bob Parry

Councillor Dylan Rees
Councillor Nicola Roberts

A —Recommendation/s and reason/s

Reasons:

This report is in response to the Executives request in May 2019 to ask officers to look afresh at
the various issues in relation to schools’ modernisation and the requirements under the School
Organisation Code 2018 in the Llangefni area and to bring an appropriate report back to the
Executive in due course.

Officers have considered reasonable alternatives for the education provision in the Llangefni area
as a whole, and for Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir catchment areas in particular. Officers
conclude that a £10 million new Ysgol Corn Hir is proposed to ensure the current and long term
sustainability of education whilst also ensuring that there are sufficient school places to meet the
demands now and in the future.

It is recommended that the Executive :
1. Approve the proposal to “Re-locate and extend Ysgol Corn Hir to a different site to

accommaoda
[...]
 or better in every school. In this context, Headteachers
need sufficient non-contact time to balance leadership and management challenges with teaching
commitment in the classroom.

» The school building needs to provide an inspirational learning environment that will encourage every
pupil to achieve their potential across all areas of learning. In addition, every school needs to comply
with the Equality Act 2010 regarding accessibility for disabled children.

= Sufficient school spaces need to be available in the area to meet current demand and future
projected numbers .There is also a need to reduce surplus places. In addition, pupil movement within
and from outside the catchment area needs to be reduced if possible.

= Any revised school provision in the area will have to be cost efficient i.e. the costs need to be reduced
and any backlog maintenance costs are addressed. In addition, the variation in cost per pupil across
individual schools needs to be reduced.

= Welsh medium provision will need to be at least maintained and improved.

» The community use of school buildings needs to be maintained and where possible increased.

Eleven reasonable alternatives/options for the Llangefni area have been considered. The schools
considered were Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni , Ysgol Bodffordd, Ysgol Corn Hir, Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol
Talwrn . (The options can be seen in section 5 of this document).

A detailed analysis of each reasonable alternative has concluded that there is no viable, whole Llangefni
area solution. As a result, attention has focused on a possible solution for the Bodffordd and Corn Hir
catchment areas.

The key challenges facing Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir are listed below.

= Both schools are oversubscribed by approximately 11% and projected numbers are expected to
increase by September 2024. There is also movement of pupils across the catchment areas which
makes planning provision difficult.

= Both schools have limited space to deliver the new curriculum, especially to meet the demands of the
foundation phase.

» There is some variation in the cost per pupil of the two schools in 2019/20, (Ysgol Bodffordd - £4,274
and Ysgol Corn Hir - £3,587). The average cost per pupil in Ysgol Bodffordd is also higher than the
Anglesey primary average of £3,988.

» There is a backlog maintenance at both schools [Ysgol Bodffordd - £134k, and Ysgol Corn Hir -
£234k,]. Both schools only partially conform to the requirements of the Equality Act 2010.

= There is a difference in standards in the two schools. Estyn reports point to the fact that standards are
better in Ysgol Corn Hir. School categorisation is also different [Ysgol Bodffordd — Yellow( B); Ysgol
Corn Hir — Green ( A) ].

= The time provided for the Headteacher in Bodffordd to address leadership and management issues is
less than the provision in Corn Hir.

Page 8



= Ysgol Bodffordd is 3% over budget (2019/20) and will not make up the shortfall until 31/03/2022 when
pupil numbers are expected to increase. Ysgol Corn Hir is within budget and has reserves of 3% of
their budget in 2019/20.

» Both schools are successful in developing pupils’ capability in Welsh. Any new school in the area
need to build on this strong foundation.

Thirteen reasonable alternatives to closure for Ysgol Bodffordd and eleven reasonable alternatives for
Ysgol Corn Hir to closure have been considered and analysed against the key school modernisation
drivers.

Each reasonable alternative for Ysgol Bodffordd has also been assessed in relation to the likely impact
on standards, the community and travelling arrangements for pupils.

The analysis has shown that the proposal has a positive impact on standards, a neutral impact on the
community and a negative impact on some pupils’ travelling arrangements.

It also leads to the conclusion that the Council will need to mitigate the effect of potential closure of
Ysgol Bodffordd by:-

= Working with the community in Bodffordd to ensure the long-term
[...]
 balances above this limit
will contribute towards the transitional costs incurred.

11. CONCLUSION

Following careful consideration of the reasonable alternatives for Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir
(see sections 7 and 9) and their likely impact on quality and standards on education, the community
and pupils’ travelling arrangements for Ysgol Bodffordd (section 8), the Authority’s preferred proposal
for consultation is to:

“Re-locate and extend Ysgol Corn Hir to a different site to accommodate pupils from Ysgol
Bodffordd, close Ysgol Bodffordd and review the catchment areas of Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol
Corn Hir”.

The Council is of the opinion that this proposal is the optimum solution that addresses the key drivers
for the Llangefni area and the key challenges faced by both Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir.

It has the potential to have a positive impact on standards in that:-

= current practice would have a positive impact on the new Ysgol Corn Hir;

= staff in the new Ysgol Corn Hir would be able to work together and share good practice and develop
specialism in specific curriculum areas;

= it would ensure that the age range in classes will be no more than two years;

= the possibility of a greater range of expertise and capacity to provide the best possible education and
opportunities for children and young people and to address the needs of more vulnerable and the
more able and talented pupils;

» the new Ysgol Corn Hir would meet 21st century standards and would be an inspirational Learning
environment for pupils.

It has the potential to have neutral impact on the community in that it offers the possibility of the
continuation of the Community Centre in Bodffordd. In addition, the facilities in the new Ysgol Corn Hir
would be available to use if the number of people attending an activity in Bodffordd was likely to exceed
the capacity of the present Community Centre.

It is likely to have a negative impact on some pupils’ travelling arrangements. One 
[...]
Service: Rhys H Hughes
Director of Education, Skills and Young People
Author of Report: Carol Sorahan
Email: carolsorahan@ynysmon.gov.uk
Local Members: Councillor Bob Parry

Councillor Dylan Rees
Councillor Nicola Roberts

A — Recommendation(s) and Reason(s)

Reasons:

This report is in response to the Executive’s request in May 2019 to ask officers to look afresh at
the various issues in relation to schools’ modernisation and the requirements under the School
Organisation Code 2018 in the Llangefni area and to bring an appropriate report back to the
Executive in due course.

Officers have considered reasonable alternatives for the education provision in the Llangefni area
as a whole, and for Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol Y Graig catchment areas in particular. Officers conclude
that a £6 million expansion of Ysgol Y Graig is proposed to ensure the current and long term
sustainability of education whilst also ensuring that there are sufficient school places to meet the
demands now and in the future.

It is recommended that the Executive :
1. Approve the proposal to “Increase the capacity of Ysgol y Graig to accommodate pupils from

Ysgol Talwrn, close Ysgol Talwrn and review the catchment areas of Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol Y
Graig” and authorise officers to conduct a statutory consultation on the proposal.

B — Which other options did you consider and what were their reasons for declining them
and/or choosing this option?

A number of options( or referred to as reasonable alternatives in the proposal paper), have been
considered as part of this proposal paper. The proposal paper outlines 11 options which have been
considered for the Llangefni area, in addition to a further 10 options which have been considered
for Ysgol Talwrn and 9 options for Ysgol Y Graig .

All options have been considered against the key challenges identified for both the Llangefni area
and the schools under consideration.

Page 119



mailto:carolsorahan@ynysmon.gov.uk

C — For what reason is this a deci
[...]
 result, this paper concentrates on a possible solution for the catchment
areas of Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol y Graig.

The key challenges facing Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol y Graig are listed below.

= Ysgol Y Graig is oversubscribed by approximately 3% whilst Ysgol Talwrn is undersubscribed
by 8% (PLASC 2019 figures). Projected numbers are expected to increase by September
2024 at Ysgol Y Graig. There is also movement of pupils across the catchment areas which
makes planning provision difficult.

* The Ysgol Talwrn building has limited space to deliver the new curriculum

Page 125



» There is significant variation in the cost per pupil of the two schools in 2019/20, (Ysgol Talwrn
- £4,553 and Ysgol y Graig - £3,429). The average cost per pupil in Ysgol Talwrn is also
higher than the Anglesey primary average of £3,988.

= Ysgol Talwrn only partially conforms to the requirements of the Equality Act 2010.

= Until 2018, the school categorisation was different [Ysgol Talwrn — yellow; Ysgol Y Graig —
green].

= The time provided for the Headteacher in Ysgol Talwrn to address leadership and
management issues is less than the provision in Ysgol Y Graig.

= Ysgol Talwrn had 13% of its balance remaining at the start of the 2019/20 financial year and
Ysgol Y Graig is now within budget at the start of 2019/20.

» Both schools are successful in developing pupils’ capability in Welsh. The modernisation
proposal would need to build on this strong foundation.

= As at October 2019, two thirds (67% or 28 from 42) of Ysgol Talwrn pupils come from outside
the school’s catchment area and about a third of all pupils at Ysgol Talwrn come from Ysgol
y Graig’s catchment area.

Ten reasonable alternatives to the proposal for Ysgol Talwrn and nine reasonable alternatives
to the proposal for Ysgol y Graig have been considered and analysed against the key school
modernisation drivers. It also leads to the conclusion that the Council will need to mitigate the
effect of the potential closure of Ysgo
[...]

A more equal A society that enables people to fulfil their potential no matter what their
Wales background or circumstances (including their socio economic background and

circumstances).

40

Page 231



A Wales of Attractive, viable, safe and well-connected communities.

cohesive

communities

A Wales of A society that promotes and protects culture, heritage and the Welsh language,
vibrant culture | and which encourages people to participate in the arts, and sports and recreation.
and thriving

Welsh

language

A globally A nation which, when doing anything to improve the economic, social,
responsible environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, takes account of whether doing
Wales such a thing may make a positive contribution to global well-being.

Page 232

41



	Agenda
	2 Schools Modernisation Programme - Llangefni Area: Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir
	3 Schools Modernisation Programme - Llangefni Area: Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn



Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

          Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 20 January 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 

Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones,  Alun 
Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Education, Skills and Young People 
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager
Programme Manager (CS)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ieuan Williams 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee)

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Richard Dew declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to item 2 
on the agenda and was not present when the item was considered. 

2 SCHOOLS MODERNISATION PROGRAMME - LLANGEFNI AREA: YSGOL 
BODFFORDD AND YSGOL CORN HIR 

The report of the Director of Education, Skills and Young People incorporating a proposal 
paper on schools’ modernisation in the Llangefni area with reference to Ysgol Corn Hir and 
Ysgol Bodffordd was presented for the Executive’s consideration. The report sought the 
Executive’s approval to proceed to a statutory consultation on the proposal to “relocate and 
extend Ysgol Corn Hir to a different site to accommodate pupils from Ysgol Bodffordd, 
close Ysgol Bodffordd and review the catchment areas of Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn 
Hir.” 

As he had declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter, Councillor Richard 
Dew withdrew from the meeting during the discussion and determination thereof.

The Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, Culture and Youth presented the report 
which set out the proposal for schools modernisation in the Llangefni area with specific 
regard to Ysgol Corn Hir and Ysgol Bodfordd. He referred to the decision in May, 2019 
which was entirely the Council’s own decision made through the Chief Executive and the 
Executive, to rescind the original decisions in respect of schools’ modernisation in the 
Llangefni area and to request Officers to look afresh at the various issues in relation thereto 
and the requirements under the School Organisation Code 2018 and report back to the 



2

Executive in due course. The proposal paper forms part of this process and represents an 
initial internal assessment for which the Executive’s approval is sought as a basis for 
statutory consultation. The cornerstone of the vision for schools’ modernisation has always 
been the future of the Island’s children with the principal objective of the programme being 
to create the best possible educational environment for teachers and pupils to succeed 
thereby promoting high standards. Change can be difficult and implementing the schools 
modernisation agenda to date has at times been challenging, and whilst on the one hand it 
has involved the closure of some primary schools, it has also meant a significant 
investment of £22m in education on the Island through the creation of three new schools 
for present and future generations. In outlining the process and timeline to be followed for 
statutory consultation should the proposal paper be approved, the Portfolio Member urged 
all interested parties and stakeholders to take part and submit their views in order to ensure 
the consultation is as meaningful as possible.

The Director of Education, Skills and Young People guided the Executive through the 
proposal paper and confirmed that it had been the subject of legal advice in terms of the 
process and the expectations of the Schools Organisation Code 2018. He outlined the 
School Modernisation Strategy key drivers for change and the criteria that must be met 
when those drivers are applied to education provision in the Llangefni area and said that 
eleven reasonable alternatives/options for the Llangefni area had been considered which 
encompass Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni, Ysgol Bodffordd, Ysgol Corn Hir, Ysgol Y Graig and 
Ysgol Talwrn. A detailed analysis of each reasonable alternative has led to the conclusion 
that there is no viable whole Llangefni area solution (section 5 of the proposal paper 
refers). As a result and because of their geographical proximity, attention has focused on a 
possible solution for the Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir catchment areas, and 
separately for the Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn catchment areas (addressed in detail 
under item 3 on the agenda). 

The Officer summarised the process since June 2019 which had involved identifying the 
criteria for education provision in the Llangefni area and considering alternatives for the 
Llangefni area in totality. Since there is no viable whole Llangefni solution, the 
modernisation strategy has led to consideration being focused on identifying solutions 
based on the Ysgol Bodffordd/Ysgol Corn Hir and  Ysgol Y Graig/ Ysgol Talwrn catchment 
areas being mindful of the challenges in those schools and the presumption against the 
closure of rural schools in the School Organisation Code 2018, and the need therefore to 
explore all reasonable alternatives to closure for Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Talwrn 
(although unlike Ysgol Bodffordd, Ysgol Talwrn is not a designated a rural school under the 
Code). Thirteen reasonable alternatives (inclusive of the proposal) for Ysgol Bodffordd and 
ten reasonable alternatives (inclusive of the proposal) for Ysgol Talwrn were considered; 
the majority of those did not meet the drivers for the Llangefni area nor were they viable as 
regards the long-term education provision within the schools. 

The Officer outlined the specific challenges facing Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir 
(section 6 of the proposal paper) are. Thirteen reasonable alternatives (inclusive of the 
proposal) for Ysgol Bodffordd and eleven reasonable alternatives (inclusive of the 
proposal) for Ysgol Corn Hir have been considered and analysed against the key school 
modernisation drivers and criteria for education provision in the Llangefni area (sections 7 
and 9 of the proposal paper). Each reasonable alternative for Ysgol Bodffordd has also 
been assessed in relation to the likely impact on standards, the community and pupils’ 
travelling arrangements (section 8). Section 5 of the paper sets out the reasonable 
alternatives for the Llangefni area which can be summarised as follows – 

• Retain the status quo – leave Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni, Ysgol Bodffordd, Ysgol Corn 
Hir, Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn as they are;



3

• federate Ysgol Bodffordd, Ysgol Corn Hir, Ysgol Y Graig , Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol 
Gyfun Llangefni (secondary school);
• federate Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Corn Hir (move Ysgol Corn Hir to a newly built 
school and increase the capacity of Ysgol Corn Hir). Extend the federation later on to 
include Ysgol Bodffordd, Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni under one governing 
body.
• One new primary school for the Llangefni area to take pupils from Ysgol Bodffordd, 
Ysgol Corn Hir, Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn;
• a new all-age school for Llangefni to include Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni, Ysgol 
Bodffordd, Ysgol Corn Hir, Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn;
• conduct backlog maintenance work on all the schools;
• extend all the primary schools;
• clustering, collaboration of primary schools in the Llangefni area;
• using the schools as community hubs to accommodate/support community services 
e.g. health, childcare facilities, family and adult learning, community education, sport, 
recreation, social activity
• co-locating local services within schools
• establishing multi-site schools (KS1 – on one site) (KS2 – on another site)

He confirmed that assessment has shown that the proposal presented has a positive 
impact on standards, a neutral impact on the community and a negative impact on some 
pupils’ travelling arrangements. It has also led to the conclusion that the Council would 
need to mitigate the effect of potential closure of Ysgol Bodffordd by working with the 
community to ensure the long-term viability of the present community centre and by 
providing a bus service from the village to the new Ysgol Corn Hir site for eligible pupils in 
line with the Authority’s schools transport policy. Following careful consideration of the 
reasonable alternatives for Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir and their likely impact on 
quality and standards in education, the community and pupils’ travelling arrangements for 
Ysgol Bodffordd, the Authority’s preferred proposal for statutory consultation is to “relocate 
and extend Ysgol Corn Hir to a different site to accommodate pupils from Ysgol Bodffordd, 
close Ysgol Bodffordd and review the catchment areas of Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn 
Hir.” The proposal would entail relocating Ysgol Corn Hir to a new site with the school 
continuing to operate into the future; the governing body of Ysgol Corn Hir would govern 
the new school. The Authority would seek to ensure representation on the governing body 
from Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Bodffordd would close.

Councillor Aled Morris Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee was invited to 
present the Committee’s perspective on the matter following its scrutiny of the proposal 
paper at its meeting on 14 January, 2020. Councillor Jones reported that the meeting had 
been well attended with representatives from Ysgol Bodfordd, Ysgol Corn Hir, Ysgol Y 
Graig and Ysgol Talwrn present to give their points of view. The Committee was provided 
with an overview of the situation in Llangefni at the outset of the meeting and after 
considering the case for the preferred proposal for Ysgol Corn Hir and Ysgol Bodffordd as 
set out in the proposal paper, the Committee was in agreement about the need for a new 
school for Ysgol Corn Hir but voiced some concerns about the potential closure of Ysgol 
Bodffordd. Although an alternative proposal to build a new school for Ysgol Corn Hir and 
retain Ysgol Bodffordd by federation with another school was put forward it did not gain 
sufficient support, with the Committee formally resolving by a majority of its members to 
recommend the proposal to “relocate and extend Ysgol Corn Hir to a different site to 
accommodate pupils from Ysgol Bodffordd, close Ysgol Bodffordd and review the 
catchment areas of Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir” to the Executive.

The Chair in thanking Scrutiny for its input advised that Local Member, Councillor Dylan 
Rees who was unable to attend this meeting due to another Council commitment had 
submitted comments on the matter via e-mail which she read out, and had attached to the 



4

e-mail the submission made by the Chair of Ysgol Bodffordd Governing Body to the 14th 
January Corporate Scrutiny Committee meeting. Councillor Rees highlights the point made 
in the submission about the unfairness of the proposal which would see a new replacement 
school being built for Ysgol Corn Hir, but would mean Ysgol Bodfordd closing and being 
absorbed by the new Ysgol Corn Hir which he felt was inequitable and morally wrong and 
which possibly raised equal opportunity issues. The original scheme had envisaged a new 
school jointly for Ysgol Corn Hir and Ysgol Bodffordd and was a fairer solution. As it was, 
he believed that the alternative proposal put forward at the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
meeting for a new school for Ysgol Corn Hir and the retention of Ysgol Bodfordd by 
federation with another school although it failed to gain majority support, was the best 
option and he asked that the Executive reconsider it.

The Executive considered the proposal paper in light of the comments made and Scrutiny’s 
recommendation of the preferred proposal, and was keen to emphasise that the proposal is 
presented for the purpose of statutory consultation to enable stakeholders’ views to be 
obtained making it vitally important therefore that all those with an interest in the matter 
respond to the consultation. The Executive recognised that school reorganisation can be a 
difficult issue and reaffirmed that the underlining rationale for the school modernisation 
programme remains ensuring the best possible education provision for the Island’s children 
and improved school effectiveness across the Island’s schools.

The Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, Culture and Youth summarised by referring 
to the conclusion reached by the proposal paper which states that in the Council’s opinion, 
the proposal is the optimum solution that addresses the key drivers for the Llangefni area 
and the key challenges faced by both Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir, and he 
reiterated the importance of taking part in the consultation. He proposed the report to the 
Executive.

It was resolved to approve the proposal to “re-locate and extend Ysgol Corn Hir to a 
different site to accommodate pupils from Ysgol Bodffordd, close Ysgol Bodffordd 
and review the catchment areas of Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir”, and 
authorise Officers to conduct a statutory consultation on the proposal.

3 SCHOOLS MODERNISATION PROGRAMME - LLANGEFNI AREA: YSGOL Y GRAIG 
AND YSGOL TALWRN 

The report of the Director of Education, Skills and Young People incorporating a proposal 
paper on schools’ modernisation in the Llangefni area with reference to Ysgol Talwrn and 
Ysgol Y Graig  was presented for the Executive’s consideration. The report sought the 
Executive’s approval to proceed to a statutory consultation on the proposal to “increase the 
capacity of Ysgol Y Graig to accommodate pupils from Ysgol Talwrn, close Ysgol Talwrn 
and review the catchment areas of Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol Y Graig.” 

The Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, Culture and Youth presented the report 
which set out the proposal for schools modernisation in the Llangefni area with specific 
regard to Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol Y Graig. As he had done under item 2, he referred to the 
background wherein the Council had in May, 2019 through the Chief Executive and the 
Executive, rescinded the original decisions in respect of schools modernisation in the 
Llangefni area and had requested Officers to look afresh at the various issues in relation 
thereto and the requirements under the School Organisation Code 2018, and report back to 
the Executive in due course. The proposal paper forms part of this process and represents 
an initial internal assessment for which the Executive’s approval is sought as a basis for 
statutory consultation. He referred to the Authority’s vision in instigating the schools 
modernisation programme and the main objective of the programme in seeking to create 
the best possible educational environment for teachers and pupils to succeed thereby 



5

promoting high standards. In doing so he accepted that change can be difficult and that 
implementing the schools modernisation agenda to date has at times been challenging, 
resulting on the one hand in the closure of some primary schools, but on the other hand 
leading to a £22m   investment in education on the Island through the creation of three new 
schools for present and future generations. In outlining the process and timeline to be 
followed for statutory consultation should the proposal paper be approved, the Portfolio 
Member urged all interested parties and stakeholders to take part and submit their views in 
order to ensure the consultation is as meaningful as possible.

The Director of Education, Skills and Young People advised that the general introduction 
he had made under item 2 regarding the key drivers for change and the criteria for 
education provision in the context of the wider Llangefni area applied in this case also with 
analysis of all the reasonable alternatives for education provision in the Llangefni area 
(section 5 of the proposal paper) concluding that there is no viable whole Llangefni area 
solution. As a result, and due to their geographical proximity, attention has focused on a 
possible solution for the Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn catchment areas and separately 
for the Ysgol Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir catchment areas (as addressed under item 2). 
The Officer outlined the key challenges facing Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn (section 6) 
and said that ten reasonable alternatives (inclusive of the proposal) for Ysgol Talwrn and 
nine reasonable alternatives (inclusive of the proposal) for Ysgol Y Graig have been 
considered and analysed against the key school modernisation drivers and the criteria for 
education in the Llangefni area (sections 7 and 8 of the proposal paper). The Officer 
referred to the reasonable alternatives for the Llangefni area set out in section 5 of the 
paper which he summarised as follows – 

• Retain the status quo – leave Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni, Ysgol Bodffordd, Ysgol Corn 
Hir, Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn as they are;
• federate Ysgol Bodffordd, Ysgol Corn Hir, Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni 
(secondary school);
• federate Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Corn Hir (move Ysgol Corn Hir to a newly built 
school and increase the capacity of Ysgol Corn Hir). Extend the federation later on to 
include Ysgol Bodffordd, Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni under one governing 
body.
• One new primary school for the Llangefni area to take pupils from Ysgol Bodffordd, 
Ysgol Corn Hir, Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn;
• a new all-age school for Llangefni to include Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni, Ysgol 
Bodffordd, Ysgol Corn Hir, Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn;
• conduct backlog maintenance work on all the schools;
• extend all the primary schools;
• clustering, collaboration of primary schools in the Llangefni area;
• using the schools as community hubs to accommodate/support community services 
e.g. health, childcare facilities, family and adult learning, community education, sport, 
recreation, social activity
• co-locating local services within schools
• establishing multi-site schools (KS1 – on one site) (KS2 – on another site)

Analysis has shown that only the proposal under consideration has a positive impact on 
standards, the community and pupils’ travelling arrangements in their totality. The 
assessment has also led to the conclusion that the Council will need to mitigate the effect 
of potential closure on Ysgol Talwrn by providing transport for eligible pupils attending 
Ysgol Talwrn to the newly expanded school. The assessment means that the Authority’s 
preferred proposal for statutory consultation is to ”increase the capacity of Ysgol Y Graig to 
accommodate pupils from Ysgol Talwrn, close Ysgol Talwrn and review the catchment 
areas of Ysgol Y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn.” The proposal would entail Ysgol Y Graig being 
extended and continuing to operate into the future; the governing body of Ysgol Y Graig 



6

would govern the extended school. The Authority would seek to ensure representation on 
the governing body from Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol Talwrn would close.

Councillor Aled Morris Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reported from the 
Committee’s 14 January meeting where the proposal paper had been scrutinised with 
representatives of both Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol Y Graig making a contribution to the 
meeting. An alternative option which was to retain Ysgol Talwrn and federate it with 
another school (possibly Ysgol Llanbedrgoch as the Committee was informed by the Ysgol 
Talwrn Chair of Governors that the two schools collaborate well) was proposed but did not 
garner sufficient support among the Committee’s members. The Committee subsequently 
resolved  by a majority of its members to recommend the proposal to “increase the capacity 
of Ysgol Y Graig to accommodate pupils from Ysgol Talwrn, close Ysgol Talwrn and review 
the catchment areas of Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol Y Graig” to the Executive.  

The Chair thanked the Corporate Scrutiny Committee for its detailed scrutiny of both 
proposal papers.

The Executive considered the proposal paper having regard to Scrutiny’s recommendation 
of the preferred proposal and noted that the purpose of the proposal paper was to provide 
a basis for statutory consultation to which stakeholders were urged to respond; the 
importance of doing so was emphasised so that the consultation would be as meaningful 
as possible.  

The Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, Culture and Youth proposed the report to 
the Executive.

It was resolved to approve the proposal “to increase the capacity of Ysgol Y Graig to 
accommodate pupils from Ysgol Talwrn, close Ysgol Talwrn and review the 
catchment areas of Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol Y Graig”, and authorise Officers to 
conduct a statutory consultation on the proposal.

Councillor Llinos Medi
Chair


